BURKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING
November 14, 2017
The Burke County Board of Commissioners met on Tuesday, November 14, 2017 at 6:00 PM in the Commissioners Meeting Room at the Burke County Courthouse.  The meeting was called to order by Chairman Allen DeLaigle.  Also in attendance were Commissioners Abrams, Deloach, Kelly and Martin.  County Attorney, Barry and Administrator Merv Waldrop were at the meeting as well.   
The Administrator gave the invocation for the meeting and then Commissioner Deloach led everyone in the Pledge of Allegiance to the United States Flag.

The first item for the Board was to consider the minutes of meetings held on October 10th and 13th.   Mrs. Kelly made a motion to approve the minutes as written.  Mr. Abrams seconded the motion which was approved on a vote of 5 to 0.  

After that Tom Blanchard addressed the Board on behalf of the United Way of the CSRA.  He told of the great work done by United Way charities in Burke County.  He noted how successful Stuff the Bus and the Seats and Feets programs were this fall.  He added that the United Way Campaign is in full swing and how he appreciated the support by the County.  
The Board then considered a vacancy on the Planning Commission.  Bill Lively has indicated that he doesn’t want to be reappointed to the Commission.  Mr. Martin recommended that John Highsmith represent District 3 on the Planning Commission.  Mr. Martin put that in the form of a motion.  Mr. Deloach seconded the motion and it passed with all five voting in favor.  

Next the Commissioners opened bids for the purchase of an F-250 XLT Diesel Pickup Truck for the Sheriff’s Office.  The bids came in as follows:

	GERALD JONES FORD
	 $               40,185.30 

	ALLAN VIGIL FORD
	 $               40,891.00 

	WADE FORD
	 $               40,941.00 


These bids were referred to the Finance Committee.

The Board opened bids for an F-250 XLT Gasoline Pickup Truck for the Sheriff’s Office.  The bids are listed below:

	GERALD JONES FORD
	 $               32,508.84 

	ALLAN VIGIL FORD
	 $               33,294.00 

	WADE FORD
	 $               33,264.00 


This bid was referred to the Finance Committee for review.

Next the Commissioners opened bids for a Ford F-150 XLT for the Sheriff’s Office.  The bids are listed below: 

	GERALD JONES FORD
	 $               30,937.92 

	ALLAN VIGIL FORD
	 $               28,984.00 

	WADE FORD
	 $               31,096.00 


This item was referred to the Finance Committee for review.
After that the Board opened bids for the purchase of an F-150 XL Pickup truck for the Sheriff’s Office.  The bids are listed here:
	GERALD JONES FORD
	 $               26,626.92 

	ALLAN VIGIL FORD
	 $               26,484.00 

	WADE FORD
	 $               23,848.00 


Action on this bid was referred to the Finance Committee.

Next the Commissioners had a bid opening for the purchase of a Police Interceptor 3.7 litre engine SUV for the Sheriff’s Office.  The bids are shown below:

	GERALD JONES FORD
	 $               27,098.46 

	ALLAN VIGIL FORD
	 $               27,591.00 

	WADE FORD
	 $               26,798.00 


This item was referred to the Finance Committee for review and award.

The Board then received bids for the purchase of a 3.5 litre engine Police Interceptor SUV for the Sheriff’s Office.  The bids came in as follows:

	GERALD JONES FORD
	 $               30,005.46 

	ALLAN VIGIL FORD
	 $               30,498.00 

	WADE FORD
	 $               26,947.00 


The bids were referred to the Finance Committee for action.  

The Commissioners then had a bid opening for the purchase of Police Interceptor Sedan.  The bids are listed below:

	GERALD JONES FORD
	 $               23,652.46 

	ALLAN VIGIL FORD
	 $               26,853.00 

	WADE FORD
	 $               25,439.00 


These bids were forwarded to the Finance Committee for review and approval.  

Next the Board opened the bids for the purchase of a new Right of Way Spray Truck for the Road Department.  The bids for this truck came in as follows:
	FREIGHTLINER OF AUGUSTA
	 $             106,487.00 

	FREIGHTLINER OF AUGUSTA
	 $             114,820.00 


This item was referred to the Finance Committee for review and action.
After that the Commissioners opened bids for a new mulching head attachment and for pallet forks.  Three companies submitted bids and they are listed below:

	YANCEY BROTHERS
	 $               28,400.00 

	BORDER EQUIPMENT
	 $               29,324.80 

	FLINT EQUIPMENT
	 $               61,116.16 


The Finance Committee was given these bids for award upon review by the Road Department.

Then the Board opened the bids for the purchase of a 4X4 Crew Cab Pickup Truck for the Road Department.  The bids for the truck are listed as follows:

	TRANSPOWER
	 $               35,044.47 

	ALLAN VIGIL FORD
	 $               33,680.00 

	WADE FORD
	 $               31,170.00 

	WILLIAM MIZELL FORD
	 $               33,049.00 


These bids were also referred to the Finance Committee for approval.

The Commissioners then opened bids for the purchase of a trench roller for the Road Department.  The bids for this equipment are listed below:

	YANCEY BROTHERS
	 $               31,425.00 

	BORDER EQUIPMENT
	 $               31,320.00 


Action on these bids was referred to the Finance Committee.  
Next the Commissioners had a bid opening for the purchase of two tractors for the Road Department.  There were two companies who bid on this project.  They are listed below:



Bidder



per tractor

extension

	J&B TRACTOR CO
	 $               42,600.00 
	 $                       85,200.00 

	BURKE TRUCK & TRACTOR
	 $               42,700.00 
	 $                       85,400.00 


This bid was referred to the Finance Committee for review.

After that the Board opened bids for the purchase of two batwing mowers.  The bids are shown here:


Bidder



     per mower

extension for two

	J&B TRACTOR CO
	 $               15,700.00 
	 $                       31,400.00 

	BURKE TRUCK & TRACTOR
	 $               15,490.00 
	 $                       30,980.00 

	GREAT PLAINS MFG INC.
	 $               15,269.32 
	 $                       30,538.64 


These bids were referred to the Finance Committee for review and approval.
The Commissioners then opened bids for the purchase of a Half-Ton Pickup Truck for the Road Department.  The bids for this truck are listed below:

	ALLAN VIGIL FORD
	 $               23,092.00 

	WILLIAM MIZELL FORD
	 $               22,943.00 


This item was referred to the Finance Committee for review.

The Board then opened bids for the purchase of two dump trucks for the Road Department.  There were two bids submitted for this purchase and they are listed below:


Bidder




per each
extension for two

	FREIGHTLINER OF AUGUSTA
	 $               94,692.00 
	 $                    189,384.00 

	RUSH TRUCK CENTER
	 $             102,755.38 
	 $                    205,510.76 


These bids were submitted to the Finance Committee for review and approval.

Next the Commissioners had a bid opening for the purchase of a ¾ ton Flatbed Truck for the Road Department.  The bids are shown here:

	ALLAN VIGIL FORD
	 $               30,827.00 

	WILLIAM MIZELL FORD
	 $               30,920.00 


These bids were referred to the Finance Committee for review.  

After that, the Board opened bids for the purchase of an All-Wheel Drive Police Pursuit Sedan for the Sheriff’s Office.  The bids are listed below:
	ALLAN VIGIL FORD
	 $               24,032.00 

	WADE FORD
	 $               23,349.00 


This item was forwarded to the Finance Committee for action.

The next item of business was a bid opening for the purchase of a ¾ Ton Pickup Truck for the County Extension Office.  The bids are listed here:

	ALLAN VIGIL FORD
	 $               29,463.00 

	ALLAN VIGIL FORD (Option 2)
	 $               30,895.00 

	WILLIAM MIZELL FORD
	 $               29,598.00 


These bids were referred to the Finance Committee for approval.

After that the Commissioners opened Proposals for a Fiber Optic Connectivity Project.  The bid prices for each are listed below:
	Bidder
	type service
	 FY 2018  Cost 
	 FY 2019 Cost 

	ATG
	dark fiber
	 $ 2,184,667.27 
	 $       57,096.00 

	AT&T
	lit service
	 $     268,272.00 
	 $    268,272.00 

	Planters Communications, LLC
	lit service
	 $     375,000.00 
	 $       79,200.00 

	Planters Communications, LLC
	dark fiber
	 $     375,000.00 
	 $       55,200.00 

	Uniti Fiber
	lit service
	 $     438,000.00 
	 $    438,000.00 

	Uniti Fiber
	lit service
	 $     362,400.00 
	 $    362,400.00 


The proposals were submitted to the Finance Committee for approval after review by the Facility Maintenance Department.
The next item on the agenda was confirmation of the appointment of Judy Allen as the County’s Solid Waste Director.  The Administrator explained that she was by far the best qualified applicant.  Mrs. Allen has been with us around 10 years and has already got certification as a landfill operator.  Mr. Abrams made a motion to confirm Judy Allen’s appointment as Landfill Director.  Mr. Martin seconded the motion and it carried unanimously.

After that the Board discussed the County’s policy for handling deer processing waste.  The new Landfill Director had recommended a policy for the County that is consistent with EPD regulations and provides a reasonable compromise to accommodate the processors and the workers at the transfer station.  The policy gives some general guidelines but the main issue was how late processors can bring in waste on Friday afternoon.  The recommended policy stated that the County will accept deer carcasses up to two PM on Friday afternoon.  The deadline on other workdays is 5:00 PM.  After discussing the issue for a while, Mr. Abrams moved to adopt the policy to establish a 2:00 PM Friday cutoff for receiving waste.  Mr. Martin seconded the motion.  It was approved on a vote of 5 to 0.  
The Commissioners then considered requests from several animal rescue groups for funds for local spay and neuter initiatives.  The Administrator explained that the Board has appropriated $6,000 for spay and neuter contracts.  Mr. Abrams moved to split the funds three ways with $2000 each to Old Fella Animal Rescue, Paws 4 Life Rescue and Girard Life Saver.  Mrs. Kelly offered to second the motion.  It passed on a unanimous vote.
Next, the Board reviewed an agreement with the Chamber of Commerce, City of Waynesboro and Development Authority to fund a Retail Marketing Study.  Funds were appropriated in the FY 18 budget for this project, stated the Administrator.  The cost to the County is $1750 per year for three years.  Mr. Deloach moved to approve the agreement to fund the Retail Marketing Study.  Mrs. Kelly seconded the motion and it carried with all in favor.  
The next item of business was approval of a contract amendment with the CSRA Regional Commission for funding for the Senior Nutrition Program.  The Administrator reported that the CSRA provided us a nutrition contract that was significantly lower than the previous year.  They promised to help us find more funds. This amended contract shows that they kept their promise and have found an additional $20,000 for our program.  Mrs. Kelly made a motion to accept the contract amendment with the CSRA Regional Commission.  Mr. Deloach seconded the motion.  It carried on a unanimous vote.  

After that, the Board considered a recommendation to increase the inmate housing fees at the County Detention Center.  A report prepared by the Sheriff’s Office showed that the average daily cost to house inmates was $54.00/day.  The Administrator noted that we currently charge $25/day.  Mr. Martin moved to increase the inmate house fee to $54.00/day.  Mr. Deloach made the second and the motion was approved on a vote of 5 to 0.  

The Board then considered a proposal for firefighters cancer insurance and long term disability coverage. The Administrator stated that the General Assembly is requiring that every city and county provide additional insurance coverage for firefighters.  The ACCG has given us a proposal that meets the State’s requirements at an annual cost of $19,936.  He added that we checked with local agents to see if there were other options at a lower cost.  We were told that the ACCG is a great deal and that the local agents could not match it.  Mr. Martin made a motion to accept the ACCG proposal for Firefighters Cancer Coverage.  Mr. Abrams gave the second.  The motion was approved on a vote of 5 to 0.  
The next item of business was consideration of an MOU with the Georgia Forestry Commission for mutual aid.  The County Chief Ranger, Myron Williams explained that this is revision of our existing MOU to reflect that there is new director at the Georgia Forestry Commission.  Mr. Abrams moved to approve the MOU with the GFC.  Mr. Deloach made the second.  The motion carried with all voting in favor. 

The Commissioners then considered an agreement with the Georgia DOT for funding for the Westside Truck Route Project.  Funding for this road construction project will come from four sources.  Several will be coming to the County to pass along to the DOT.  The agreement specifies how the funding will get to DOT and gives them assurance to go ahead with the work. Mrs. Kelly moved to approve the contract with the DOT.  Mr. Martin gave the second and the motion carried without opposition.
After that the Board reviewed a proposed contract for services with the Burke County Chamber of Commerce.  The contract provides that the Chamber will help staff the County’s welcome center and assist with newcomer welcome packages.  In return the County will pay the Chamber $20,000 each year.  Mrs. Kelly made a motion to approve the contract with the Chamber of Commerce.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Abrams and it passed 5 to 0.  
The Commissioners then turned their attention to a grant from the Governor’s Office for Highway Safety for the Sheriff’s Office.  The grant will provide funds for equipment, supplies and travel for implementing a traffic safety program in Burke County.  There is no match required on this grant.  Mr. Abrams moved to accept the grant and approve the budget amendment for the Sheriff’s Office.  Mr. Martin seconded the motion and it carried with all voting in favor.
Next on the agenda was a grant and budget amendment for funds from the Department of Homeland Security for the Sheriff’s Office.  The grant of $45,000 will allow for the purchase of a drone with flares for the Sheriff’s Office.  Mrs. Kelly moved to accept the grant and approve the accompanying budget amendment.  Mr. Abrams gave the second to the motion.  It passed on a vote of 5 to 0.  
The Board then considered a recommendation from the County’s insurance carrier, Traveler’s.  They are recommending that we implement a policy of doing annual Motor Vehicle Records checks on all of our drivers.  The Board discussed this proposal and asked the staff to bring back a written policy on how we would implement the record review and what would happen if there were problems with the employee’s driving record.  Action on the recommendation was tabled.
The Administrator then asked the Board to renew our agreement with the Southern Georgia Regional Commission for mapping services for the Planning Commission.  He noted that we only pay them for actual work done at our request.  The rate is $75/hour for mapping and $25 per copy for maps.  Mr. Abrams made a motion to renew the contract.  Mrs. Kelly seconded this motion which was approved unanimously.
After that the Commissioners considered renewal of a contract with G.M.A.S.S. for revaluation of residential and agricultural property in the County.  This is a renewal of a contract approved by the Board in 2015 and will complete the reval project for the Tax Assessors Office.  The Administrator noted that funds are in the Assessors budget for this work.  Mr. Martin moved to renew the contract with G.M.A.S.S.  Mrs. Kelly offered the second and the motion passed with all in favor.

The next item of business was an MOU with the Development Authority and Lichtenberg Holdings to provide for expansion of Galaxy Industries in Waynesboro.  The plant will add another 100,000 square feet in warehouse space and will spend $5,000,000 on the expansion and equipment.  The Board also considered an Economic Development Agreement that recognizes that the expansion will be exempt from local property taxes.  Mr. Deloach moved to approve the MOU and Economic Development Agreement.  Mrs. Kelly gave the second.  The motion was approved 5 to 0.  
Ruby Carter asked for an update on the paving of Glisson Road.  She was told that it is on paving list at #16.  

Myron Williams from the Georgia Forestry Commission gave an update on the activity of the GFC in Burke County.

Vernon Jordan stated that wanted to the Board to think about whether they would choose a dirt road or paved road to ride on.

Paul Burke, Road Superintendent, reported that they were working on Thompson Bridge Road resurfacing and bridge work.  He added that the shop is full of cars and equipment that needs repair. 
Jesse Burke, Public Works Director stated that they are finishing up work on Johnson Road.

Judy Allen, Landfill Director, thanked Mr. Burke for his assistance in getting caught up.  She added that they are getting ready for an inspection coming up from the EPD.    

Next, EMA Director, Chief Sanders reported that they have 8 to 10 new recruits starting in December and January.  He added that the new starting salaries has helped.
Finance Director, Michael Wiseman, reported that they are working on payroll, invoices and preparing for the audit.
Hospital CFO, Jerry Pickett stated that they are in the second day of their annual audit.  Hospital Administrator, Thomas Steiner noted that they have had 703 ER patients.

Jessica Hood noted that the Development Authority will hold a Tefra Hearing next month for another refinancing bond issue.  They will also hold a Board retreat on December 14th.
Magistrate Judge, Sterling Wimberly, noted that we have one Code Enforcement Officer and need another one to help make cases in a county this large.   
Phillip Wren, Chief Appraiser reported that they are working on assessing property for the 2018 digest.    

Chief Deputy, Lewis Blanchard, gave a report on the activities for the Sheriff’s Office for the past month.  He noted that 70 people have been arrested at traffic stops and the current jail population is at 136.  
Mr. Abrams made a motion to go into executive session.  Mr. Deloach seconded the motion and it was approved unanimously.

After some discussion, Mr. Martin moved to go back into regular session.  Mr. Abrams seconded the motion which passed with all in favor.   The County Attorney reported that the Board had discussed one personnel matter and not action was taken.  Mr. Abrams moved to authorize the Chairman to execute an affidavit on behalf of the Commissioners.  Mr. Martin seconded this motion and it carried unanimously.  

Being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 8:14 PM.
_____________________________


______________________________

Allen DeLaigle, Chairman



Lucious Abrams
______________________________

______________________________

George Deloach 




Terri Lodge Kelly

Evans Martin





Merv Waldrop, Administrator
